“defined benefit plan” requiring actuarial valuations that exclude future increases in salaries.

The employee severance fund of Italian companies (“TFR”) has no plan assets at its service.

Actuarial estimates used for calculating the employee severance liability accrued up to 31 December
2006 are based on a system of assumptions based on demographic parameters, economic parameters
and financial parameters. The demographic parameters are normally summarized in tables based

177Notes - Consolidated Financial Statements Safilo Group S.p.A.

on samples from different institutes (ISTAT, INAIL, INPS, Italian General Accounts Office, etc.). The
economic parameters principally refer to long-term inflation rates and the financial yield rate, crucial for
the valuation of amounts accrued in the reserve for termination benefits.The main financial parameter
is given by the discount rate. The annual discount rate used to calculate the present value of the
obligation was derived by the Iboxx Corporate AA index with a duration comparable to the duration
of the collective of workers covered by the assessment.

The principal assumptions used for the purpose of the actuarial valuations as at 31 December 2022
and 31 December 2021 are summarized here follow:

2022 2021

Discount rate 3,63% 0,44%

Inflation rate 2,30% 1,75%

Rate of benefit increase 3,23% 2,81%

Below depicts the sensitivity of the Group’s defined benefit obligations to changes in the principal
assumptions.

Assumption

(thousands of Euro) Change Increase Decrease

Inflation 1.00%  556 (529)

Discount rate 1.00% (811)  908

Life expectancy 1 year (46)  46

The amounts related to defined benefit plans recorded in the statement of comprehensive income can
be divided as follows:

(thousands of Euro) 2022 2021

Service cost (531) (443)

Interest cost (113) (12)

Actuarial gain/(loss) 2,850 783

Total 2,206 328

178 Notes - Consolidated Financial Statements Safilo Group S.p.A.

4.18 Liabilities for options on non-controlling interests

Movements in the item were as follows:

(thousands of Euro)
January
1, 2022 Increase Decrease Reclass.

Transl.
diff.

December
31, 2022

Short term - liabilities for options on
non-controlling interests - - -  6,195 -  6,195

Long term - liabilities for options on
non-controlling interests  47,406 - (31,191) (6,195)  3,330  13,349

Total  47,406 - (31,191)  -  3,330  19,545

The amount equal to 19,545 thousand Euro, of which 6,195 thousand Euro as short-term liability,
(47,406 thousand Euro as at 31 December 2021) refers to the put and call options liability on the non-
controlling interests of the two business combinations finalised in 2020 of the Miami-based eyewear
company Privé Goods LLC and of the California eyewear company Blenders Eyewear LLC.

Pursuant to the contractual terms the non-controlling interests held by the minority equity holders of
these two investments are subject to customary reciprocal put and call options. More specifically,
the put and call options may be exercised in each of the years 2023 and 2024 for one third of the